Rules & Regulations



Each affiliated members shall pay to SBDS, the annual subscription of Rs.1000/- (Rs. One Thousand Only) between 1st & 15th of April or with a fine of Rs.100/- before 30th April of that year.

B. <u>Club/ Institute/ Academy</u>

All Clubs, Institutes, Academies involved in chess activities are welcome to become a part of our organisation with our Affiliation/Recognition as per the following procedures: -

Affiliation Fee to be paid to District Associations - Rs.1000/- (1st year)

Registration Fee to be paid to SBDS - Rs.1000/- (1st year)

For Renewal: -

Renewal Fee to be paid to District Association - Rs. 500/- (per year)

Renewal Fee to be paid to SBDS - Rs. 500/- (per year)

C. For organising Chess Tournaments: -

1) Recognition Fee for FIDE Rated (Standard/ Rapid/ Blitz) Tournaments: -

To AICF - Rs. 15000/- (+10% of Prize Money if Prize Fund is 2 lacs or more)

To SBDS - Rs. 7500/To District Association - Rs. 3750/-

[SBDS will provide: -

- 1. Chess Sets,
- 2. 50 Chess Clocks
- 3. Publicity through SBDS Facebook Page & Website,
- 4. All sorts of technical help & guidance]

2) Recognition Fee for Non-rated Tournaments: -

To SBDS - Rs. 2000/To District Association - Rs. 1000/-

[SBDS will provide: -

- 1. Chess Sets,
- 2. Publicity through SBDS Facebook Page & Website,
- 3. All sorts of technical help & guidance]

3) Fees for conducting any State Selection Tournament: -



For Others - 20% of the Entry Fees Collected.
10% where there are cash prizes.



[SBDS will provide: -

- 1. Chess Sets,
- 2. 50 Chess Clocks
- 3. Publicity through SBDS Facebook Page & Website,
- 4. All sorts of technical help & guidance]

D. <u>Procedure for applying for Recognition of Tournaments: -</u>

1) Application for recognition should be sent to the official email of SBDS with copy to concerned District Association along with duly filled up Bid Form. [Bid-Form may be downloaded from our website]

The Application should be sent only 60 days before the starting date of the tournament. No application will be acknowledged/ considered if received before 60 days.

- 2) After receiving approval from the District and SBDS, the Recognition fee should be submitted by the organiser positively within 7 days.
- 3) Draft of the Brochure should be sent to us for our approval before publication.
- 4) SBDS will provide recognition subject to the condition that if any Official Selection Tournament of SBDS, any FIDE Rated or any International Event coincides with the dates of the proposed event, the tournament shall be postponed. This can be done at least 30 days before the date of the tournament. However, this power will be exercised in extreme urgent situation. Thereafter, SBDS will suggest 2 alternative dates to the organisers for conducting the tournament.
- 5) If the tournament is postponed/cancelled by the organisers, SBDS should be informed before 30 days of the tournament; otherwise, the Recognition fee will be forfeited.